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Acknowledgement of Country

The Aboriginal Housing Office acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the lands on which we work and deliver services. We pay our deepest respects to Elders past, present and emerging, and recognise their ongoing connection to Country, culture, and community.
We are committed to working in genuine partnership with Aboriginal communities to deliver safe, culturally appropriate housing solutions that support social, cultural, and economic inclusion, and contribute to Closing the Gap.

Our vision is to ensure every Aboriginal person in NSW has equal access to and choice in, affordable housing.
This document and its attachments are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed.
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Development Details

	Applicant & Developer
	Aboriginal Housing Office (AHO)

	Builder
	David Payne Constructions

	Proposed Development
	Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of 
2 x 5 bedroom single storey detached dwellings

	Zoning
	RU5 Village

	Minimum Lot Size 
	800m2

	Title Information
	Lot A, DP410805

	Lot Area
	1,630m2

	Local Government Area
	Brewarrina Local Government Area



Application Status

	Proposal
	Lodgement Date
	Determination Date
	Status
	Duration

	Development Application
	25 November 2024
	25 February 2025  
	Not Approved
	92 Days

	Section 68
	22 November 2024
	7 January 2025
	Approved
	47 Days

	Section 138 
	22 November 2024
	6 February 2025
	Approved
	77 Days
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The AHO has recently completed the delivery of 12x new homes across seven sites within the Brewarrina LGA in previous years. These homes were funded through various initiatives, focusing on the delivery of smaller homes as defined in Table 1.

In addition, the AHO has committed to deliver two 5-bedroom new homes in Brewarrina under the Closing the Gap initiative, aimed at reducing overcrowding and improving housing outcomes.


	Suburbs
	Funding
	Configuration
	Unit Count

	Goodooga (Adams)
	NPARIH
	4x2Bed
	4

	Brewarrina (Cato)
	Stimulus 22
	1x2Bed
	1

	Brewarrina (Cato)
	Economic Recovery
	1x2Bed
	1

	Brewarrina (Walgett)
	Economic Recovery
	2x3Bed
	2

	Brewarrina (Naveena)
	Economic Recovery
	1x3Bed
	1

	Brewarrina (Narran)
	Economic Recovery
	1x5Bed
	1

	Goodooga (Adams)
	Closing The Gap
	2x2Bed
	2

	
	
	Total
	12


Table 1: Homes delivered in Brewarrina under Closing the Gap





“As of May 2025, there are four Aboriginal families on the priority waitlist, who are eligible for 5-bedroom homes in the Brewarrina Allocation Zone.” 
The proposed development will directly support current housing needs. – AHO

[image: ]
Image Source: Real Estate.com.au 

1. 
[bookmark: _Toc202343957]Site Acquisition 

The site was strategically acquired due to its ideal location and proximity to the public school, aligning with AHO’s commitment under the Closing the Gap program to deliver large family homes for Aboriginal people in remote and regional communities.
At the time of acquisition, the AHO had no vacant sites available for redevelopment in Brewarrina, and the existing dwelling did not meet AHO standards for new housing supply. Retaining the property would result in ongoing maintenance costs and operational inefficiencies. 
As a result, it is proposed that the dwelling be demolished to enable the construction of new, fit-for-purpose homes that meet AHO requirements.
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Key Stakeholders and Representatives
	Name
	Title
	Organisation

	Jonathon Matta
	Senior Project Manager
	AHO

	Naef Qassis
	Construction Manager
	AHO

	Martina Boktor
	Manager, Strategy and Portfolio Development 
	AHO

	Marrii Walker
	Senior Project Officer
	AHO

	Ashley Livingston
	Director, Property
	AHO

	Lyall Gibbs
	Regional Relationship Manager, Western Region
	AHO

	David Payne
	Builder (AHO Engaged)
	David Payne Constructions

	

	David Kirkby
	General Manager
	Brewarrina Shire Council

	Phil Denison
	Consultant, Environment, Planning, Health and Building
	Brewarrina Shire Council




For the purposes of this submission the collation of information between Brewarrina Shire Council and Aboriginal Housing Office has been tabled below and itemised in date order. 

AHO have not omitted any information between parties for transparency and have deconstructed the email with responses to each of the specific queries Council has raised. 


· 
	Reference: Annexure 6, Item 10

	4 March 2025
Email correspondence from David Kirkby (BSC) to Jonathon Matta (AHO)

	AHO Responses

	1(a)
	“- not approve the Development Application due to the high-density nature of the 2 x 5 bedroom homes on the one housing block in close proximity to an educational facility.”

	AHO Response
	The proposed development is permissible under the Brewarrina Local Environmental Plan 2012 and complies with the relevant provisions of Council’s Development Control Plan (DCP). It meets the minimum site area requirements per dwelling and aligns with the zone objectives outlined in the LEP. 

	1(b)
	“- This includes the strategic standpoint of rationale where the AHO would look to purchase a home in Brewarrina that could have had tenants move in immediately after repairs and maintenance, to then demolish it.”

	AHO Response
	The property at 22 Wilson Street, Brewarrina was deemed unsafe for occupation due to the presence of asbestos within the dwelling. In addition to health risks, the property exhibited structural issues and required extensive repairs and maintenance to meet AHO standards, rendering it unfit for purpose. Please refer to Annexure 5 for a Hygienist Report.

	1(c)
	“- The AHO and other Aboriginal Housing providers have numerous blocks of vacant land in Brewarrina in high density housing areas that could easily facilitate the building of both these homes.”

	AHO Response
	At the time of acquisition, the AHO undertook a thorough assessment of its existing land portfolio within the Brewarrina Shire Council, to identify any suitable vacant land for the proposed development. This investigation found no available sites that met the requirements for delivering Large Family Homes in alignment with AHO’s standards and delivery timelines. Consequently, the AHO strategically acquired the subject site, recognising its proximity to schools and local amenities as an opportunity to deliver much-needed housing outcomes for large Aboriginal families in a well-serviced location.

	1(d)
	“- The rationale of demolishing a perfectly good home in a small town such a Brewarrina in middle of a housing crisis to build new homes that can be built else where indicates an issue in your planning and strategic housing processes in Brewarrina.”

	AHO Response
	While Council’s view is acknowledged, the AHO respectfully disagrees. As detailed in responses 1b and 1c, the dwelling was unsafe and did not meet AHO standards. No suitable vacant land was available, and the site was strategically acquired to deliver safe, fit-for-purpose homes in a well-located area to address urgent housing needs.

	1(e)
	“Brewarrina Shire Council is currently in the middle of reviewing our LEP which identifies the issue of the building of unit/duplex style accommodation in Brewarrina where land and vacant lots are abundant. Council intends to change the LEP to avoid the building of units/duplexes where they can be built on normal size housing blocks. Not only does this not incur extra annual cost, it allows residents better privacy and reduces social issues due to living in close proximity to others.”

	AHO Response
	The AHO acknowledges Brewarrina Shire Council’s ongoing LEP review and its intention to limit future duplex developments on standard residential lots. However, the proposed duplex at 22 Wilson Street is consistent with the current LEP and should not be affected by any future changes. Given the urgent housing needs of large Aboriginal families in the area, timely approval is essential. The design has been carefully developed to ensure privacy, cultural appropriateness, and alignment with existing planning controls.

	1(f)
	“- Council had also received complaints from the public regarding the issue that the last remaining housing block on the whole street block should have been purchased by DET for the potential further development of the Brewarrina Central School facility for housing or other purposes related to school activities. DET owns all other lots on the whole street block and from a strategic growth and planning perspective, it would make no sense to building social housing there on the last remaining block of land which the DET should own.” – “We would encourage the AHO to consult with the DET to offer them formal acquisition for their future development needs.”

	AHO Response
	The AHO does not support the assertion that the subject site should have been retained for acquisition by the Department of Education (DET). The property was publicly listed and purchased through the open market; DET had the same opportunity as any other party to acquire the site and did not pursue it.
Furthermore, the AHO is delivering housing on land zoned appropriately for residential use and is not seeking any rezoning or uplift in yield. The proposal complies fully with the existing planning controls. To date, Council has only provided one formal objection with concerns related to traffic and parking near the school, not to strategic land use. The AHO’s development is in line with current LEP and with the urgency required to respond to pressing housing needs.

	1(g)
	“-Overall, Council would like to discuss the matter further as we deem this development a poor decision in the future of development and planning for the township of Brewarrina.”

	AHO Response
	The AHO acknowledges Council’s view; however, the rationale and justification for this development have already been discussed in detail with Brewarrina Shire Council’s General Manager, Mr David Kirby, during a meeting with Ash Livingston (Director, Property) and Naef Qassis (Construction Manager) from the AHO. Despite this engagement, no resolution was reached to secure Council’s support for the application. The AHO remains committed to delivering fit-for-purpose housing aligned with current planning controls and the urgent needs of Aboriginal families in the region.

	1(h)
	“- The community are quite irate at the fact the AHO would demolish a perfectly good home that was purchased well above the median house price in Brewarrina that could already have a family living in it” 

	AHO Response
	The property was not fit-for-purpose and required extensive remediation. It was purchased at market value based on independent valuation. Please refer to response in 1b.

	1(i)
	“- Housing shortage in our community is a major issue and removing houses that can be allocated to people on waiting list for social housing is critical.’ 

	AHO Response
	AHO acknowledges the urgent housing need in Brewarrina. Thus, we are seeking development approval as soon as possible to proceed with construction and deliver suitable housing for Aboriginal people in the community.

	1(g)
	“- I hope that the AHO can see the reasoning in this decision and consider other locations and vacant housing lots around Brewarrina.”

	AHO Response
	The AHO remains of the view that this development should be approved. The concerns raised do not align with NSW Government objectives to deliver fit-for-purpose housing for Aboriginal communities. The development complies with current planning controls, and we continue to seek the planning panel’s support to approve the application so we are able to proceed with construction.





	Reference: Annexure 6, Item 1

	Sunday, 6 April 2025
Email correspondence from Phil Dennison (BSC) to Jonathon Matta (AHO)

	AHO Responses

	1(a)
	“Yes, I confirm that Council was not prepared to approve the application on the basis that this meant loss of one house in reasonable condition.
The outcome will be only be two dwellings, that could have been three had the duplex been going on a vacant lot.
They consider that this is an increase of only one extra dwelling rather than two, being a waste of opportunity and public housing stock.”

	AHO Response
	The property was not fit-for-purpose and required extensive remediation.

	1(b)
	“I did not do a full evaluation of the DA because I understood the Council’s concern was only about the principle of the outcome of the project as above.”

	AHO Response
	AHO acknowledges the urgent housing need in Brewarrina. Thus, we are seeking development approval as soon as possible to proceed with construction and deliver suitable housing for Aboriginal people in the community.
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[bookmark: _Toc202343960]Planning Controls
The proposed development on the site is permissible under the SEPP, LEP and DCP Controls. AHO are not seeking an adjustment in the zoning or increase in yield on the site outside of the current permissible use of the land and are adhering to the current zoning and land use in effect.
[bookmark: _Toc202343961]Purpose
The property at 22 Wilson Street, Brewarrina was determined to be unsafe for occupation given that asbestos was found within the dwelling. The property was not fit-for-purpose with numerous repairs and maintenance works required to bring the dwelling to AHO standards.
At the time of acquisition, AHO investigated within its own portfolio vacant land opportunities for development within Brewarrina Shire Council without any resolution, which is why AHO opted to purchase the site and redevelop the property to inject Large Family Homes into the areas that are close to schools and amenities.
AHO conducts formal valuations from independent Valuation firms for our properties to ensure that they are purchased at market value unless in extenuating circumstances where Minister or delegate approval has been given.
[bookmark: _Toc202343962]Community Consultation
AHO are seeking further evidence from Council during the notification period as there are claims that there were additional objections to the development. To date, AHO have only received one formal objection by Ms Hertiler (Refer Annexure 2) who indicated that her concerns were surrounding the number of potential occupants and carparking spaces available during peak school periods. Council have suggested that the community is quite irate with the AHO for purchasing this property. 
The property was purchased on the private market with Department of Education and Training having the same opportunity to purchase as that of the general public.
[bookmark: _Toc202343963]Housing Demand
AHO acknowledges the crucial role of supplying homes not only within Brewarrina Shire, but across NSW as a whole. Our aim is to work with Councils, Stakeholders and the Communities to provide quality homes for Aboriginal people as quickly as we can without jeopardizing quality, safe and affordable options for those who are most vulnerable.
AHO are delivering more culturally appropriate housing options (like larger homes, duplexes, granny flats and carers for Elders) to better accommodate multigenerational living.


[bookmark: _Toc202343964]Commitments under Closing the Gap and other program Initiatives
Strong Family, Strong Communities is the AHO's 10-year strategy to improve the well-being of NSW Aboriginal families and communities through housing.

The strategy includes both our core business and key programs. It is underpinned by four interconnected pillars:
· Housing Solutions - Delivering housing solutions with Aboriginal families based on demand for social and affordable housing.
· Client Outcomes - Achieving better outcomes with Aboriginal tenants and clients through partnerships with Aboriginal organisations, human services agencies, and by creating study, work and business opportunities.
· Growing the Sector - Strengthening and growing Aboriginal Community Housing Providers (ACHP) through sector investment, regulation and the transfer of housing and property management.
· Data and Evidence - Improving data collection, evaluation and analysis to plan and invest in the future.
Under pillar one, Housing Solutions, the AHO have committed to delivering housing solutions with Aboriginal families based on demand for social and affordable housing. 
· Repairs and maintenance - prioritise repairs and maintenance, improve the quality of repairs, time taken and communication, progress overdue housing upgrades. 
· New supply of properties - promote the supply of new houses that are culturally appropriate and co-designed with communities, provide secure housing and a better housing experience to improve the wellbeing of families. 
· Home ownership - Scope home ownership models so more Aboriginal families can buy a home. 
· Asset management - Implement best practice asset management policies and procedures, so there is quality housing when and where it is needed.


[bookmark: _Toc202343965]Asbestos removal “Make safe works”
Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) identified at 22 Wilson Street, Brewarrina, have been safely removed by a licensed asbestos removal contractor in accordance with relevant Work Health and Safety regulations. This action was taken in response to serious safety concerns, particularly due to the risk of vandalism and prior evidence of damage to the external cladding.
The decision to undertake asbestos removal prior to Development Application (DA) approval was guided by the urgent need to mitigate health and safety risks. This activity is not classified as demolition and as such, may be lawfully carried out prior to DA determination. This approach was confirmed and endorsed by the project’s engaged builder, David Payne Constructions.
A clearance certificate confirming the safe removal of ACM, along with supporting photographic evidence is provided in Annexure 5.
Conclusion
As this site has already been acquired by the AHO, we would appreciate Council supporting our development application so we can commence construction as soon as possible to deliver housing the community needs.
The proposed homes will be managed by Murdi Paaki Regional Housing Corporation and we have annexed supporting letters at Annexure 3.
FY 2023-24 has seen remarkable growth in the types of housing solutions we offer, a vital step toward reducing waitlists and providing safe and secure homes for Aboriginal communities across NSW. Using a double-pronged approach of constructing new homes or acquiring existing homes, we were able to deliver homes to areas that needed it, and to ensure communities got the right solution for them.







	
Annexure 1
Record of Preliminary Briefing with Western Regional Planning Panel
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Objection Letter from Ms Hertiler 
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Letters of support for Development Application
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Annexure 4
Hygienist Report
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Annexure 5
Asbestos Removal
28 November 2024
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From: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Sunday, 6 April 2025 10:42 AM
To: Jonathon Matta <jonathon.matta@aho.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 1

Hi Jonathon, 
Yes, I confirm that Council was not prepared to approve the application on the basis that this meant loss of one house in reasonable condition.
The outcome will be only be two dwellings, that could have been three had the duplex been going on a vacant lot.
They consider that this is an increase of only one extra dwelling rather than two, being a waste of opportunity and public housing stock.
I did not do a full evaluation of the DA because I understood the Council’s concern was only about the principle of the outcome of the project as above.
I propose doing the referral to the panel, but you can do so yourself if you wish to.
In referring it to the Panel, I will be doing this because the condition (or refusal) is based on imposition of a condition or refusal of a DA on crown land cannot be done without Crown Consent.
I anticipate that the Panel would reject Council’s grounds for refusal as invalid and approve the proposal subject to our relatively standard conditions of consent. 
To allow this to be done in the least complicated manner, it is my view that if I have completed an assessment with proposed conditions it would be a relatively simple process and dealt with quickly.Item 2

Happy to work in with you on the above and let me know if there is anything extra you think needs action. 
Please comment on the above points if you have any concerns.
Regards,
Phil Denniston
Consultant Environment, Planning, Health and Building
BREWARRINA SHIRE COUNCIL
[image: ]0427 392 107    [image: ]  phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au 0427 392 107 
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brewarrina.nsw.gov.au | Facebook | Instagram 

“I acknowledge and pay my respect to the traditional custodians of the 
land on which I live and work, and to Elders past, present and future.”
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From: Jonathon Matta <jonathon.matta@aho.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Friday, 4 April 2025 11:17 AM
To: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 2

Hi Phil, 
Thank you for your below email. 
Further to our previous correspondence and discussions, I’d like to iterate that the AHO are always working with local Councils to help address conditions of consent and we would like to work with Brewarrina Council in this matter.
From this, I had requested a copy of Councils proposed conditions of consent. We welcome the opportunity to assess how the AHO can help incorporate these into our development proposal. 
From the below email and our last phone call, you expressed that Council was intending to reject our application and refer the matter to the Panel. 
Could you please confirm that this is still Councils position.
Will await your advice.
Regards,

Jonathon Matta 
Senior Project Manager | Aboriginal Housing Office
4 Parramatta Square, 12 Darcy St, Parramatta, NSW 2150
T 0404 769 783 | E Jonathon.Matta@aho.nsw.gov.au
www.aho.nsw.gov.au
Our vision is to ensure every Aboriginal person in NSW has equal access to and choice in, affordable housing.
The Department of Planning and Environment acknowledges that it stands on Aboriginal land. We acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and we show our respect for elders past, present and emerging through thoughtful and collaborative approaches to our work, seeking to demonstrate our ongoing commitment to providing places in which Aboriginal people are included socially, culturally and economically.
The content of this email and its attachments are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed.
Please consider the environment before printing this email.​​​​​​​
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From: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Thursday, 3 April 2025 9:49 AM
To: Jonathon Matta <jonathon.matta@aho.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 3
Item 3

Thanks Jonathon, 
I will accept this advice and proceed with a DA assessment asap and then refer the matter to the Regional Planning Board for assessment.
While I will have to mention Council’s concern about the issue of 3 houses verses 2, I doubt that that will carry any weight with the Regional Board.
While not telling you how to deal with this, I doubt you will need legal representation because I am probably going to be representing Council and my report will emphasise that while the standard conditions should be placed on any consent, I will acknowledge that Council’s position is probably outside the reasons for objection.
Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.
Regards,

Phil Denniston
Consultant Environment, Planning, Health and Building
BREWARRINA SHIRE COUNCIL
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“I acknowledge and pay my respect to the traditional custodians of the 
land on which I live and work, and to Elders past, present and future.”




From: Jonathon Matta <jonathon.matta@aho.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, 2 April 2025 12:17 PM
To: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 4

Hi Phil, 
In response to your email earlier this morning, please reference the below:
Pursuant to Section 7 of the Aboriginal Housing Act 1998 No 47 (NSW), the Aboriginal Housing Office (AHO) is established as a statutory body representing the Crown. The relevant provision reads as follows:
Section 7 – Status of AHO
"The Aboriginal Housing Office is, for the purposes of any Act, a statutory body representing the Crown."
Accordingly, for all legislative and legal intents and purposes, the AHO holds the status of a Crown agency.
Under Division 4.6 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (NSW) (“EP&A Act”), the term “Crown development application” is defined to include a development application made by or on behalf of the Crown (Section 4.32(1)). Further, a reference to "the Crown" includes statutory bodies representing the Crown unless expressly excluded by regulation (Section 4.32(2)).
As AHO is a statutory body representing the Crown, it is therefore entitled to submit Crown development applications under Division 4.6 of the EP&A Act. 
If you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to call or email.
Regards,

Jonathon Matta 
Senior Project Manager | Aboriginal Housing Office
4 Parramatta Square, 12 Darcy St, Parramatta, NSW 2150
T 0404 769 783 | E Jonathon.Matta@aho.nsw.gov.au
www.aho.nsw.gov.au

From: Jonathon Matta 
Sent: Wednesday, 2 April 2025 11:24 AM
To: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 5

Hi Phil, 
Apologies. I was in a meeting and missed you’re call.
Thank you for the email and clarification regarding Liz. 
I’m currently working on obtaining the requested legal advice around the AHO and Crown. 
Will forward it through once received. 
Kind regards,

Jonathon Matta 
Senior Project Manager | Aboriginal Housing Office
4 Parramatta Square, 12 Darcy St, Parramatta, NSW 2150
T 0404 769 783 | E Jonathon.Matta@aho.nsw.gov.au
www.aho.nsw.gov.au
Our vision is to ensure every Aboriginal person in NSW has equal access to and choice in, affordable housing.
The Department of Planning and Environment acknowledges that it stands on Aboriginal land. We acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and we show our respect for elders past, present and emerging through thoughtful and collaborative approaches to our work, seeking to demonstrate our ongoing commitment to providing places in which Aboriginal people are included socially, culturally and economically.
The content of this email and its attachments are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed.
Please consider the environment before printing this email.​​​​​​​
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From: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, 2 April 2025 10:47 AM
To: Jonathon Matta <jonathon.matta@aho.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 6

Hi Jonathon, 
My mistake – Liz is involved with the Medical centre near the fish traps and they are facing the same issue in terms of “Crown” – so she is probably wondering why she was CC’d into your issue!

Hoping you can be identified as “Crown” in terms of your organisation so we can push your application along. 

Regards,

Phil Denniston
Consultant Environment, Planning, Health and Building
BREWARRINA SHIRE COUNCIL
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“I acknowledge and pay my respect to the traditional custodians of the 
land on which I live and work, and to Elders past, present and future.”




From: Phil Denniston 
Sent: Wednesday, 2 April 2025 8:57 AM
To: 'Jonathon Matta' <jonathon.matta@aho.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: 'Liz Fuggle' <liz@constructivedialogue.com.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 7

Hi Jonathon and Liz,
Important all parties to the application are aware so please share this as far as you need to.
I have been lead to believe that Aboriginal Housing is designated “Crown” by regulation definition.
It is essential you clarify this  for me from your legal Department.
If the organisation is not designated or in fact Crown by definition within its established frame work, the option of referring the matter to the Regional Panel, by Council or yourself may not apply.
Depending on the description you can give me will clearly indicate what direction we should then follow.


From: Jonathon Matta <jonathon.matta@aho.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 April 2025 3:31 PM
To: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 8

Hi Phil,
Thank you for the chat just now. 
We are happy to work with Council and continue progress on our Project
A few items discussed to note:
· The development application was submitted to Council on the 25th Nov ‘24 (127 calendar days / 88 working days since lodgement)
· You are currently preparing your planning assessment on the project
· Once complete, Council intends on referring the matter to the Western Regional Planning Panel 
· From our discussions you mentioned that the referral is on the basis that the proposal is on Crown Land and Council can neither reject nor condition the development 
· Apart from the Council objections to the development, Council wishes to impose three conditions to the development 
· If this is the main reason for referring the development to the Panel, I suggest we discuss those items in the first instance. In lieu of going to the Panel, spending time and money, I’d like to discuss the items and look to accommodate your conditions within our proposal. 
· I am happy to review your conditions for the development. We work with many Councils to help achieve a desired outcome on our developments.
· Failing this, Council and the AHO still have the option to refer the matter to the Panel. 
· For my review, could you please forward me your previously sent email containing your proposed development conditions
· I suggest we look to work through the Council proposed development conditions by next Friday 11th April 2025
· Failing this date, we can move to refer the matter to the Panel. 
Please let me know your thoughts. 
Regards,
Jonathon Matta 
Senior Project Manager | Aboriginal Housing Office
4 Parramatta Square, 12 Darcy St, Parramatta, NSW 2150
T 0404 769 783 | E Jonathon.Matta@aho.nsw.gov.au
www.aho.nsw.gov.au

From: Jonathon Matta 
Sent: Wednesday, 5 March 2025 8:35 AM
To: David Kirby <gm@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Martina Boktor <martina.boktor@aho.nsw.gov.au>; Naef Qassis <naef.qassis@aho.nsw.gov.au>; Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>; Danielle Tattersall <danielled@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>; Tracy Pak <ea@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>; Ragheed Dawood <rayd@nasrgroup.com.au>; manty@maasdpc.com.au
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 9
Item 9

Hi David, 
Thank you for your email. I appreciate your thoughts on the AHO acquisition and proposed development. 
I note that Council has elected to not approve our DA application for 22 Wilson Street Brewarrina.To my knowledge, community and Council consultation was explored and taken into consideration with the acquisition and development proposal. I have copied in two AHO Managers into this correspondence. 
Martina Boktor – Manager Strategy and Planning
Naef Qassis – Manager Construction
Perhaps you may further the discussions around the Council’s thoughts and concerns on the strategic planning of the local township, community feedback, local housing shortage etc. with our AHO Managers. 
Regards,
Jonathon Matta 
Senior Project Manager | Aboriginal Housing Office
4 Parramatta Square, 12 Darcy St, Parramatta, NSW 2150
T 0404 769 783 | E Jonathon.Matta@aho.nsw.gov.au
www.aho.nsw.gov.au
Our vision is to ensure every Aboriginal person in NSW has equal access to and choice in, affordable housing.
The Department of Planning and Environment acknowledges that it stands on Aboriginal land. We acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and we show our respect for elders past, present and emerging through thoughtful and collaborative approaches to our work, seeking to demonstrate our ongoing commitment to providing places in which Aboriginal people are included socially, culturally and economically.
The content of this email and its attachments are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed.
Please consider the environment before printing this email.​​​​​​​ 
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From: David Kirby <gm@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, 4 March 2025 6:03 PM
To: Jonathon Matta <jonathon.matta@aho.nsw.gov.au>; manty@maasdpc.com.au; Ragheed Dawood <rayd@nasrgroup.com.au>
Cc: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>; Danielle Tattersall <danielled@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>; Tracy Pak <ea@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: Re: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 10

Afternoon Johnathon,
Apologies for the delay getting back to you all regarding the 22 Wilson Street Development Proposal.
Please be advised that Council at its Ordinary Meeting on Tuesday 25th February had resolved to not approve the Development Application due to the high-density nature of the 2 x 5 bedroom homes on the one housing block in close proximity to an educational facility.
This includes the strategic standpoint of rationale where the AHO would look to purchase a home in Brewarrina that could have had tenants move in immediately after repairs and maintenance, to then demolish it. The AHO and other Aboriginal Housing providers have numerous blocks of vacant land in Brewarrina in high density housing areas that could easily facilitate the building of both these homes. The rationale of demolishing a perfectly good home in a small town such a Brewarrina in middle of a housing crisis to build new homes that can be built else where indicates an issue in your planning and strategic housing processes in Brewarrina.
Brewarrina Shire Council is currently in the middle of reviewing our LEP which identifies the issue of the building of unit/duplex style accommodation in Brewarrina where land and vacant lots are abundant. Council intends to change the LEP to avoid the building of units/duplexes where they can be built on normal size housing blocks. Not only does this not incur extra annual cost, it allows residents better privacy and reduces social issues due to living in close proximity to others.
Council had also received complaints from the public regarding the issue that the last remaining housing block on the whole street block should have been purchased by DET for the potential further development of the Brewarrina Central School facility for housing or other purposes related to school activities. DET owns all other lots on the whole street block and from a strategic growth and planning perspective, it would make no sense to building social housing there on the last remaining block of land which the DET should own.

Overall, Council would like to discuss the matter further as we deem this development a poor decision in the future of development and planning for the township of Brewarrina. We would encourage the AHO to consult with the DET to offer them formal acquisition for their future development needs. The community are quite irate at the fact the AHO would demolish a perfectly good home that was purchased well above the median house price in Brewarrina that could already have a family living in it. Housing shortage in our community is a major issue and removing houses that can be allocated to people on waiting list for social housing is critical. I hope that the AHO can see the reasoning in this decision and consider other locations and vacant housing lots around Brewarrina. Council can assist in this process if needed.

If you would like to arrange a meeting to discuss the matter, please let me know and i will have my EA arrange some dates that would be suitable.

Regards,

David Kirby
General Manager 






From: Jonathon Matta <jonathon.matta@aho.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Monday, 3 March 2025 2:57 PM
To: Grant Clissold | MaasDPC <grant.clissold@maasdpc.com.au>; Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Kim Talbert <certifier@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>; Brewarrina Shire <breshire@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>; Manty (Bhargav Mantena) | MaasDPC <manty@maasdpc.com.au>; Ragheed Dawood <rayd@nasrgroup.com.au>; Danielle Tattersall <danielled@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 11

 
Hi Grant,
 
Could we please have an update on the outcome of the council meeting and assessment status of our development application.
 
Regards,
 
Jonathon Matta 
Senior Project Manager | Aboriginal Housing Office
4 Parramatta Square, 12 Darcy St, Parramatta, NSW 2150
T 0404 769 783 | E Jonathon.Matta@aho.nsw.gov.au
www.aho.nsw.gov.au
Our vision is to ensure every Aboriginal person in NSW has equal access to and choice in, affordable housing.
The Department of Planning and Environment acknowledges that it stands on Aboriginal land. We acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and we show our respect for elders past, present and emerging through thoughtful and collaborative approaches to our work, seeking to demonstrate our ongoing commitment to providing places in which Aboriginal people are included socially, culturally and economically.
The content of this email and its attachments are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed.
Please consider the environment before printing this email.​​​​​​​
 
[image: ]
 
From: Grant Clissold | MaasDPC <grant.clissold@maasdpc.com.au>
Sent: Friday, 28 February 2025 1:54 PM
To: Jonathon Matta <jonathon.matta@aho.nsw.gov.au>; Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Kim Talbert <certifier@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>; breshire@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au; Manty (Bhargav Mantena) | MaasDPC <manty@maasdpc.com.au>; Ragheed Dawood <rayd@nasrgroup.com.au>; Danielle Tattersall <danielled@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 13

 Hi Jonathon,
 In relation to who I spoke to. I just rang the general Bre Council general phone number spoke to TT. I have since got onto Danielle see below for an update.  
 Danielle Tattersall
Technical Services Administration Officer BREWARRINA SHIRE COUNCIL
 Danielle could not provide any information in relation to the DA unfortunately. Kim Talbet will be the best person to provide an update and feedback on the DA who us copied in this email. Kim however works part time and will be in early to mid-week next week.
 Phil is our contact person from Bre Council for this DA submission hence why I have emailed Phil in NZ. Phil does check his emails whilst traveling also. Hence why I have emailed Phil.
 Thanks
 
										 Grant Clissold | MaasDPC
	 | 
	Senior Project Manager










				P. 
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	E. 



			02 6885 2211

	0459 106 980

	grant.clissold@maasdpc.com.au
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From: Jonathon Matta <jonathon.matta@aho.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Friday, 28 February 2025 12:45 PM
To: Grant Clissold | MaasDPC <grant.clissold@maasdpc.com.au>; Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Kim Talbert <certifier@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>; breshire@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au; Manty (Bhargav Mantena) | MaasDPC <manty@maasdpc.com.au>; Ragheed Dawood <rayd@nasrgroup.com.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 14

Hi Grant,
Could you please advise who you spoke to when you called yesterday and today
Emailing Phil in New Zealand is probably not the most efficient or best course of action.
 Regards,
 
Jonathon Matta 
Senior Project Manager | Aboriginal Housing Office
4 Parramatta Square, 12 Darcy St, Parramatta, NSW 2150
T 0404 769 783 | E Jonathon.Matta@aho.nsw.gov.au
www.aho.nsw.gov.au
Our vision is to ensure every Aboriginal person in NSW has equal access to and choice in, affordable housing.
The Department of Planning and Environment acknowledges that it stands on Aboriginal land. We acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and we show our respect for elders past, present and emerging through thoughtful and collaborative approaches to our work, seeking to demonstrate our ongoing commitment to providing places in which Aboriginal people are included socially, culturally and economically.
The content of this email and its attachments are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed.
Please consider the environment before printing this email.​​​​​​​
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From: Grant Clissold | MaasDPC <grant.clissold@maasdpc.com.au>
Sent: Friday, 28 February 2025 12:30 PM
To: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Kim Talbert <certifier@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>; breshire@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au; Jonathon Matta <jonathon.matta@aho.nsw.gov.au>; Manty (Bhargav Mantena) | MaasDPC <manty@maasdpc.com.au>; Ragheed Dawood <rayd@nasrgroup.com.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 15

 Hi Phil,
How can we get an update on this one please and find out the status? I have rung council a couple of times yesterday and today with no luck on what the outcome was for this DA. Understanding you are in NZ currently is there someone we can contact in your absence. We are all very keen to get the outcome so we can progress the project.
 Thanks
										 Grant Clissold | MaasDPC
	 | 
	Senior Project Manager
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		Unit 1/57 Douglas Mawson Road 
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From: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 26 February 2025 10:45 AM
To: Grant Clissold | MaasDPC <grant.clissold@maasdpc.com.au>
Subject: Re: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 16

 
In New Zealand at the moment .. . cant recall council meeting date but will get back to you when I hear. Seems applicants need to ammend application anyway to two stage so not certain about the implications there.
Phil Denniston .... from phone
 
Get Outlook for Android


From: Grant Clissold | MaasDPC <grant.clissold@maasdpc.com.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2025 18:44:45
To: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Manty (Bhargav Mantena) | MaasDPC <manty@maasdpc.com.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 17

 Hi Phil,
 Tried ringing just wondering how the council meeting went? Not sure if you can advise.
 Thanks
										 Grant Clissold | MaasDPC
	 | 
	Senior Project Manager
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From: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 11 February 2025 4:20 PM
To: Grant Clissold | MaasDPC <grant.clissold@maasdpc.com.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 18

 
Hi Grant,
She had already sent me her objection by email.
Report goes to Council on the 25th Feb with two options
Approve or Refuse
Nothing more I can add to that at the moment.
I will be drafting a Consent before the meeting and if they approve it, it should be issued relatively quickly.
 
Regards,
 
Phil Denniston
Consultant Environment, Planning, Health and Building
BREWARRINA SHIRE COUNCIL
[image: ]0427 392 107    [image: ]  phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au 0427 392 107
[image: ] 57 Bathurst Street, Brewarrina NSW 2839
brewarrina.nsw.gov.au | Facebook | Instagram 
 
“I acknowledge and pay my respect to the traditional custodians of the
land on which I live and work, and to Elders past, present and future.”
 
 
 

From: Grant Clissold | MaasDPC <grant.clissold@maasdpc.com.au>
Sent: Monday, 10 February 2025 3:44 PM
To: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Manty (Bhargav Mantena) | MaasDPC <manty@maasdpc.com.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 19

 Hi Phil,
 Our AHO rep needs to report on 22 Wilson St Bre progress. The Objection received date on the letter is 7/1/25. Letter was dated 17/12/24. Question will be letter was received after the closing date.
Notification period – ??
Notification Closed – Found on Bre Website 4pm 20 December 2025
 Thanks
										 Grant Clissold | MaasDPC
	 | 
	Senior Project Manager
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From: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 5 February 2025 8:41 AM
To: Grant Clissold | MaasDPC <grant.clissold@maasdpc.com.au>
Subject: RE: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 20

 
Hi Grant,
 
This matter has to go to Council on the next Council meeting is on (25th February)
 
I will probably be recommending approval subject to standard conditions, but I am getting feedback that the objection may have support with some Councillors, but of course they have not received a copy of my report yet. .
I attach a redacted copy of the objection
 
Phil Denniston
Consultant Environmental, Planning Health and Building.
BREWARRINA SHIRE COUNCIL
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brewarrina.nsw.gov.au | Facebook | Instagram 
“I acknowledge and pay my respect to the traditional custodians of the land on which I live and work, and to Elders past, present and emerging.”
 
 
From: Grant Clissold | MaasDPC <grant.clissold@maasdpc.com.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 5 February 2025 6:42 AM
To: Phil Denniston <phild@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Kim Talbert <certifier@brewarrina.nsw.gov.au>; Manty (Bhargav Mantena) | MaasDPC <manty@maasdpc.com.au>
Subject: J928 Bre AHO - DA05/2024 Dual Occupancy Housing 22 Wilson Street BrewarrinaItem 21


 Hi Phil,
 Had a meeting yesterday with AHO re 22 Wilson Street. The concerns raised by AHO is the timing the DA is taking to resolve which is delaying the project. Couple of items they wanted me to chase up.
 
1.       Are we able to get a copy of the objection please?
2.       Is there anything you need from us to defend or assist in working through the objection?
3.       Process from here to resolve and possible timing of this. Likely to have to go to a council meeting was the last discussion.
 Are you able to respond to the above questions please.
 
Thanks
										Grant Clissold | MaasDPC
	 | 
	Senior Project Manager
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Annexure 7
Ordinary Council Meeting Minutes 
Brewarrina Shire Council
25 February 2025
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[image: ]A full copy of the minutes  can be found  here: https://brewarrina.nsw.gov.au/wp-content/uploads/2025/04/mmfeb25.pdf 
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Record of Preliminary Briefing

Western Regional Planning Panol
PANEL REFERENCE, DA -
PANEL REFERENCE, DA | ppSWES.301 - DA 05-2024 - 22 Wison Siret, Brewa
“APPLIGANT
i Aboriginal Housing Offce
APPLICATION TYPE__| Dovelopment Appiication
REGIONALLY ‘Crown development referred under secion 433 f the
SIGNIFICANT CRITERIA | EPSA Act

'SEPP (Biodersiy and Conservaton) 2021
'SEPP (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008
SEPP (Housing) 2021
SEPP (Industry and Employment) 2021
KEY SEPPILEP SEPP (Planning Systems) 2021
SEPP (Resience and Hazards) 2021
SEPP (Resources and Enargy) 2021
SEPP (Sustainable Buidings) 2022
SEPP (Transport and nfastructure) 2021
o $1,845,133.20 (excluding GST)
BRIEFING DATE 10 June 2025
ATTENDEES
WMari Walker Marina Boklor. Ash Livingstons, Necl
APPLICANT Qassi, Jonathon Mata, Lyall Gobs
PANEL MEMBERS ‘Gany Fiekding, Graham Brown, Donna Rygate
'COUNCIL OFFICER(S) _| Philp Deniston
‘CASE MANAGER Nkia Lange
PLANNING PANELS
= Jade Buckman
PPswES 01 Page 1
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DA LODGED: 20 December 2024
DAYS SINCE LODGEMENT: 172 days
‘TENTATIVE PANEL DETERMINATION DATE: 1 July 2025

KEY MATTERS DISCUSSED

“The Panel notes the appiicants presentation and maters discussed with the applicant and
‘counci during the biefing. In particular, the Panel notes:

‘The development s permissibe i the RUS Vilage zone pursuant to the Brewarrina
Shire Local Environmental Plan 2012

On the 25 February 2025, coundil refused to grant consent as they considered there
‘were altemaive vacant sites witin the LGA, and the demoliion of an existing home
‘was not appropriate. As a esult the Aboriginal Housing Offce has referred the
appication to the Westem Regional Planning Panel pursuant o section 4.33 ofthe
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1879

“The Aboriginal Housing Offce has completed the delvery of 12 new homes across.
Seven sites within the Brewarina LGA.

“The ste was acquired due o ts proximity o the public school and mention withinthe
treasury approved business cas, o support aboriginal familes in the area

The current dweling on the s i not siructuraly sound or habitable (asbestos) and
‘Would resultin expensive repair and ongoing maintenance costs.

‘The proposed homes wil be maintained by the Murdi Paaki Regional housing
‘Corporation and i funded through various inftatves, such as losing the gap

NEXT STEPS

Noto:

‘Counci to prepare an assessment report and conditions of consent by 25 June 2025
fora 1 July 2025 determination. In coming to s decision, council needs 1o consider
secton 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1975. Council
needs to provide the draft conditions {0 the Aboriginal Housing Offce prior o the
determination

“The applicant s to provide a response to the submissions and the advice flom
Councl

‘Counci i yet o undertake its full application assessment, and therefore future comment will
ot be limited to matters discussed atthe preliminary briafing.

PPSWES-301 Page2
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‘ORDINARY COUNGIL MEETING MINUTES 25 FEBRUARY 2025

AL125AM, Ms Harri Gimore (BSC Consultant) et the meeting
‘AL T25AM, Mr_Angus Chan (Finance and Adminisiralion Manage) et the meeting
'AL125AM, Mr. David Kirby (General Manager) eft he meeting

‘AU TS5AM, Mr_ David Kirby (Goneral Manager) retumed o the meeting

Meoting moved into closed session at 11:25am

RECOMMENDATION
That Council considers the confidental repor(s) isted below in a meeting closed to the publc in
‘accordance with Secton 10A(2) of the Local Government Act 1983

104 Mayoral Minute - General Manager Porformance Reviow 2024

This mater s considered to be confidentis under Section 10A(2)-  of the Local Government Act,
and the Counci s saisied hal discussion ofthis malter in an open meeling Would, on baiance,
bo contary 1o the publc interest as i deals wih personnel matlers concoring partcular
Indiiduals (othr than councilors).

102 DA06-202 - Aboriginal Medical Cantro (Doyle Stroot)

This matte is considered to be confidental under Section 10A(2) - ¢, &) and h of the Local
‘Government Act, and the Counc is satsfed that discussion of this matlr in an open meeling
Would, on balance, be conirary o the publc interest 2s  deals with informaton that would, if

Tis matir is considered to be confdental under Section 10A(2) - d() and { of the Local
‘Government Act,and the Counclis satisfed that discussion of this matr i an open meeting
‘Would, on balance, be contary o the publicinterest s I deals with commerca iformaton of a

‘confidentil nature that woul,  discosed prejudice the commercial positon of the person who
‘suppled it and detat of systems andior amangements that have been implemenied to protect
‘counal,councilors, stat and Council property.

105 Transport - Garbage Truck Tender
This matter i considered 1o be confidential under Section 10A(2) - ¢, ), d(i) and d() of the
Local Government Act, and the Council Is satisfed that discussion of his mater in an open
meeting would,on balance, be conray o the publcnterest s tdeal with information that would.
i sclosed, confer a commorcial advantage on a person with whom the Council i conducting (or
proposes 1o conduc) business, commercial information of a coriidental nalure that would,
disclosed prefudice the commercial posiion of the person who supplied I, information that would,
if disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a compelor o the counci and nformaton that
Would i discosed, reveal a rade secrel

106 Weilmoringle - Rehabiltation and Upgrading of Settlement Ponds and Water

Infrastructure Upgrading Works.

=
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MURDI PAAKI REGIONAL
HOUSING CORPORATION LTD

PO Box 270428 Blende Strest Broken il NSW 2680

Telephone: 08) 3085 6077 Facsimie: 08) 5088 8070
ABN 42483324 744 ACN 076 507 301
‘The Chief Executive Officer

Aboriginal Housing Office
NSW Department of Communities and Justice
Level 8, 33 Argyle Street

Parramatta NSW 2150

Dear Chief Executive Officer,
RE: Support for the Construction of Two 5-Bedroom Homes at 22 Wilson Street, Brewarrina

1:am writing to express strong support for the proposed construction of two five-bedroom homes at
22 Wison Street, Brewarina.

There s an urgent and growing need for appropriate and cuturally safe housing for Aboriginal
families in Brewarrina. Currently, there are over 50 individuals and families on the social housing
waitistin our community. Many of these are large, multigenerational households living in
‘overcrowded or unsuitable conditions, which has a direct impact on health, education, and overall
wellbeing

‘The addition of two five-bedroom homes would significantly help address this demand by providing
much-needed accommodation for larger families. These homes would not only reduce overcrowding
but also provide stability and support for families to thrive. They would enable children to grow up in
safe and secure environments and allow families to stay connected to Country and community.

Brewartina is a proud and culturally rich town with a strong Aboriginal identity. Investing in
‘appropriate housing infrastructure is essental for our community’s sustainability and social
cohesion. These homes would be a vital contribution to improving outcomes for Aboriginal families,
‘and supporting long-term self-determination.

I respectfully urge the Brewarrina Shire Council to prioriise and approve this proposal displaying
commitment to addressing housing needs in regional and remote Aboriginal communities.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if any further information or supportis required.

Yours sincerely,

Paul Kemp
General Manager
26 May 2025
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From: Doreen McHughes]

‘Sent: Friday, April 11,2025 12:45 PM.

To: Grace Gordon|

‘Subject: Re: BOWP Support Letter for AHO Dwelings to be buitt at 22 Wilson Street Brewarrina

HiGrace

Further to our conversation yesterday
The Ngemba Community

Working Party (NCWP ) Chairperson would like to informyou that there is full support for
the proposed contstructionof Dwellings to be built by AHO at 22 Wilson St Brewarrina .

Yours in the Struggle
Doreen Ippia Mchughes.

Forfurther information please feel free to contactme on

Movite. [N
OnThu, 10 Apr 2025, 5:00 pm Grace Gordon, | ro=:

‘Yaama Doreen
In reference to my telephone conversation with you regarding a letter of support from the BCWP for
the proposed 2 new dwellings at 22 Wilson Street Brewarrina. See Attached Documents. These

properties are AHO Hom:

Regards,

g Ceecn
IMIPSL  rerachaimerson

Murdi Paki Regional Assembly

™ IR |7 02 6536 4008
I . hito:/ /v mpra.com.au

A. 45 Bathurst Street, COBAR NSW 2835

ABN: 55614474118
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Scope of Work and Technical Specification for
Removal of Asbestos Containing and
Asbestos Contaminated Materials

22 Wilson Street, Brewarrina NSW

Preparedor
Aboriginai Housing Office
Level 5.4 Paramata Square
12 Darcy Steet
Paramatta NSW 2150

Prepared by
P Cifton & Associates Pty Ltd
ABN: 63 041751671
PO Box 457, Turramura NSW 2074
Mo 0437 251 358
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DISTRIBUTION

‘Scope of Work and Technical Specification for
Removal of Asbestos Containing and
Asbestos Contaminated Materiais

22 Wison Strest, Brewarrina NSW

29 Septomber 2023

Coples  Recipient

1 Aboriginal Housing Office.
Level 5, 4 Paramata Square
12 Darcy Street
Paramatta NSW 2150

At Ms Moty Beardmore.

T cocment s rapare for sl e of B A Housing O, B st el | demclion
ot s ety s Pt e et oy e St o K
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By

P Ciifton & Associates Pty Ltd
ABN: 69 041751671

PO BoxS7
Turramura NSW 2074

[ACELN

Prilp Ciflon
princpal

BOHS 1P402 Certied

‘Safeork NSW Licenced Asbestos Assessor No. LAADODT1S
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property at 22 Wison Street, Brewarrna NSW. Following comgletion of the asbesios removal
‘Work the buldings and paving wihn he st are 0 be demolished. For he purpose of i report
e front o the house s assumed toface south.

The hause at the it & a singe siorey timber framed struchre tha has comugated melal roof
iading.ft asbestos cement sheet and tmber weatherbosrd wal ading wih concrete pers
below floor level, trmber board eaves Inngs. tmber framed windows and enty doors, tmber
fascias and metal eaves gutters and downpipes. The fontentry porch has a timber loor and at
e rear of the house s 3 metaiframed siar and access ramp 1 the enty door.

‘Witin the house the majorty o the cefing and wal inings are flat asbestos cement shoet and
he floos are bmber boards. Some wats i the easter and norther enciosed sunrooms are
ned withtimber weaherboards. Floor coverings incude carpel sheet vinyl and ceramic tles.
‘The floo substrates n the bathvoom and laundiy are presumed 1 be suspended concrete siabs.

I the rear yard = 3 smal tmber framed shed that has metal roof ciadding and flat asbestos
cement sheet and metal wall ciacing. The fioor s unpave. The oubuldings adjacent 1 the
‘Westor boundary fence are timber and meta ramed with metal caddig.

P Cifton & Assocites (PCA) have compled this document which contains the scope of work
‘and technical specificaion inckuding proposed removal methodology and infrmation regarding
he safe work procedures and regulatory requrements 1o be cbserved during the removal of
‘asbestos contairing and contaminated mateials from the house and shed on the st

2 SITE INSPECTION METHODOLOGY

The inspection of the buiings a the te was undertaken by way of a visual assessment (o
‘ascertain he present of asbestos containing materials. On hi occasion no samples of mateials
were collecte for lasoratory analyss.

3 RESULTS OF SITE INSPECTION

The house at the s is 2 singe siorey timber framed bulding that has corugated melal roof
cladding, fat asbestos cement sheet upper wallcadding and imber weatherboard lower wall
ladding, imber board eaves inings, tmber ramed windows and eniry doors, imber fascias and
metal eaves guters and downppes. The wals and sofft kning win the rontentry porch are
ined wih fat asbestos cement shest The lower exteral walls are ined wih tmber
weaterboards.

~PCATS22025 ASSRENSOWSPEC. Bresmrinats 25e25 N
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The ront ey porch has a tiber floor and at the rea of e house is 2 metal famed staf and
disabled acoess ramp. The treads on the ramp and the sia sieps are timber. A large metal
rame and clad awning i attached across the rea of e house..

The elecrical meter boarin e front enry area i an asbestos free Formica type material.

‘Witin the house the ceing and wall iings in il rooms and n the buikding n cupboards are al
fat asbestos cement sheet. The foos are tmber boards wih suspended concrete Sabs i the
Iaundry and batoom. Fioor finshes are carpet. asbesios fee sheet viny and ceramic t.

I the rear yard area is 2 small shed that has comugaied metal oof cladding, metal and flat
‘asbestos cement sheet wallcadding and earth loo. The other outbuldings in he rear yard are
il mber of metai framest with metai roof and wal cadding.

The following asbestos containing construction materss are present on and in the hause and
shed athe ste:
= The upper parts of each of the extemal walls are cad wih fat asbestos cement sheel.
See potograph Nos. 1and 2.
= The sofft ning and wals i the front entry porch are ined wih flat asbestos cement
‘sheet. See photograph No. 3. The lower west wall i ined wih timber weatherboards.
= The celiog and wall irings in each room n the house arefat asbesios cement sheet. In
the eastern and nortner enciosed sunvosms some of e lower wals e Ined wit imber.
weatherboards. See pholograph Nos.4,5. 6,7 and 8.
= The cellng and wal inings i each of he crignal bt n cupboards including the lnen
‘cupboard adjacent 1 the bafoom and the paniry cupboard in the kichen also have it
‘asbestos cement shee ceding and wall inngs. Ses photograph Nos. 4 and 9.
= The wal cladkding on he shed in the rear yard is flal asbesios cement sheel See
‘photograph Nos. 10.and 11.
 Trere s iely 1o be preces of asbestos cement sheet packing at randorm ocations within
the timber foorfaming n the sub foor area.

4 REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

a1 ‘Statutory Regulations and Code of Practice
The removal and disposal of asbesios contaning consiructon materials in NSW is overseen by
various autorties including Safeork NSW (SafeWork), the Environment Protecton Authorty
(NSW EPA). local government (counci) by admiistering various legisiaton, reguiations and
odes of pactics. Statutory documents that are appicabie o the work incude (butare ot limited
o) the following

NS Work Heath & Safety Act 2011

+ NS Work Heath & Safety Reguiation 2017.

PATS22 2023 ASSREMSOWSPEC, Sreminat?s 50523 2
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= How to Safely Remove Asbestos Code of Pracics issued by the NSW Govemment in
December 2020.

+ Exposure Standards for Atmospheric Contaminants in the Occupatonal Envionment
INOHSC1003(1985),

= NSW Protecton o the Environment Operatons (Generai) Reguiation 2008: Reg 92.

= NSW Protecton o the Environment Operations (Wasie) Regulation 2014: Sectons 77 -

The proposed work at the ste moNes the removal of the asbestos containing cansinction
materiais from the house and shed witin the propery folowing which the buings are o allbe:

42 Asbestos Removal Notification and Licence for Non-Friable
Asbestos Removal

The asbestos contaming matena on /i e house and rear shed are n good conditon Wit 3
o areas of damage sghted. The asbesios containing malerials on/ in the house and rear shed
are not dograded ffom theiecrginalform.

Al of the asbestos contaning materials on and in the house and rear shed are classifiable a5
on-nable azbestos contaring matenis fo the purpose of azbests femoval.

The removal of the asbestos contining materias and detxis fom the house and rearshed al the
Ste may only be carred out by an experienced asbestos removal contractor holding a Class A
hcance for fabie asbestos removal wark or 3 Ciass 8 boence for non-rsble asbestos removal

Prior 0 the commencementof the proposed work e icenced asbesios removal contractor must
submt 3 notficaton of non-ratie asbestos removal work o SafeWork NSW. The work on sie
s ot to commence unti the notfton of nontratie asbestos removal i submited 1o and
‘accepted by SafeWork NSW.

A copy of the asbesios removal notiication and asbestos removal icence i 1 be held on ste at
all tmes during the work.

43 Working Area
The asbestos removal contractor shal ensure that 3l work s contained witin the asbesios
romoval area of the s at a tmes. An area for siorage of materials and equipment & 10 be

located within the st Al mateias and equipment ae 1o be contained ithn the sile area for
e curaton o te work.

PATS22 2023 ASSREMSOWSPEC, Sreminat?s 50523 s
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5 RISK ASSESSMENT AND ASBESTOS MATERIAL
CLASSIFICATION

Hoalth isk fom asbestos contaning malerils oy occues rom asbome asbestos fbres. Whist
‘asbestos containing materials remain undsisbed and there are oo fibres being released from
these materials then here s o actualrisk posed. Materials which contain loose fibres have a
high potental 0 genarate aborne when distrbed.

In accordance with the NSW Work Heath and Safety Reguiation 2017, asbestos conaining
materais are ciassfed 3 ether fiatie o non-able materais.

“Frible’ asbestos contaiing materals are any matedal that contains asbestos and s i the form
of a powder o can be crumbied. puerised o reduced 1o powder by hand pressure when dy

‘Nontiable asbestos contanng materal means any materal (oter than fiabie asbesios
material) that conains asbestos.

The asbestos cement sheet materiais on and in the house and rear shed within the
‘Aboriginal Housing Offce residential property at 22 Wikson Strest, Brewarrina NSW are
classifiablo 2s non-riable asbestos containing matertals and must only to be removed by
a contractor holding a Class A licence for fiable asbestos romoval work or a Class B
licance for non-riable asbestos removal work.

6 ‘SCOPE OF ASBESTOS REMOVAL WORK

The house at the st is 2 singe siorey timber framed bulding that has cormgated melal roof
iading. fat asbestos cement sheet and bmber weatherboard wal ciadding, concrete pes beiow
oo level, timber board eaves Ings. fat asbestos cement sheet font enry porch soff lnng,
mier framed windows and entry doors, mber fascias and metaleaves guters and downpipes.
The font eny porch has 2 mbe floor and at the fear of the house there & a conciele paved
area covered with  ullwidth metal framed and cad awning ool The ramp and sta al the rear
of ine hause are metal and tmber constucton.

Witin the house the celing and wal Irings are i at asbestos cament sheet and the floors are
timber boards and suspended concrete sabs.

The rear shec s tmber framed wih metal and it asbestos cement sheet ciadding and earth
.

The folowing asbesios containing materals re present on and in the house and rear shed and
are 0 be removed to alow fo the buking to be demoished.
= Remove the flat asbestos cement ciadding flom the exteral wall on the house and
cispose of these materals as asbestos waste.
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= Romove he it asbestos cament sheet celing and wal ningsfrom the front enty porch
‘and dispose of these materis as ashesios wasie.

= Romove the flat asbestos cement shee celing and wal Irngs from wilin each room in
the house and dspose of hese materals 2s asbestos waste

= Remove the asbesios coment sheat ceing and wall Irings from within the original but
In cupboards and dispose of as asbestos waste.

= Romove the fat ashestos cement sheet wal ciadding from the rear shed and dispose of
25 asbestos waste.

Al umber raming. floors. and other surfaces remaining in the asbesios removal wark
areas are o be cleaned using HEPA fered vacuum equpment and welwiing o femave.
‘asbestos contamnated ustans debrs.

= Al sutaces remaining within he asbestos removal work areas on and in the house and
rear shed are 1o be sprayed at e completon of the visual clearance inspecton Wit
tinted PVA seaiant.

= During demoliion of the house and concrele paving, nspect al suspended and on-
‘ground concrete siabs for the presence of embedded asbestos cement sheet maerial.
Remove asbestos cement sheet fram the cancrete where possile o aternately dipose
of concrete win embedded asbestos cament materl 2 3sbestos conaminated waste.

+ Collect and ispose of peces of asbestos cement sheet packing n th floor aming and
‘asbestos cament sheet detis on the ground surfaces tha are present n the sub floor
‘area of the house and dispose of as asbestos waste.

= Alof the above asbestos contaiing and contaminated materils are 1 be removed and
cisposed of a2 asbestos contameaied wasie at 3 anctl faciy that  bcenced to accepl
asbestos contaminated waste.

7 REQUIREMENTS FOR ASBESTOS REMOVAL
WORK

The asbestos removal work shal be contained within the st at 22 Wikon Steet, Brewarrna

Prior 10 the commencement of asbestos removal work. the Class A or Class B lcenced asbestos
fomoval coniractr i 1o prepare a project speciic Asbestos Management Pan forthe removal of
he asbestos containing | contaminated materal fom the house at the st in accordance with
he requirements of secton 3.4 of he How I Safely Remove Asbestos Code of Practe issued
by Safe Work Australia This asbesios removal conrol pan i 10 be kept on stlefo the duration
of the asbestos removal wark.

The existng ste boundary fences ae 1o be used 1 deineate the asbesios removal work area
fom adjacent areas. The wre mesh fence reas are o be covered with geo-fabrc and o pastic




image26.png
Scope ot W s Tecnct Speciiaton o Remons of
P. CLIETON Assenon Cortnng a0 Aspesto Contamsted teriss
_ P CLIFTON e p———

‘Warming signs are o be placed at the enry o the asbestos femoval work area and should read
“Asbestos Work Area, No Unauthorised Entry” These sigas are o comply wih Austalan
‘Standard 1319-1983: Safety signs or the occupationalenvironment.

A change and decontaminaton area & © be located 3t he enty fo the non-fiable’ 3sbesios
removal work area.

Al persons entering the asbestos removal werk res are to change nlo 3sbesios protecive
‘equibment in the change area and undergo decontamination prio 1o leaving the work area. Al
‘asbestos PPE s to be remove n the decontamination area when extng the wark area.

The coniractor wil be Iablefor il damage caused dsing the work 1o consruction materials that
G0 not form part of this scope of work. Shoud any damage occur during the couse of the
‘asbestos removal work, alcosts associaled with the fepais o the afleced areas willbe met by
e asbestos removal contractor

74 Training and Health Assessment

The asbestos removal contractor shalprovide nsiuction 0.2 persons involved i the work that
may be exposed o asbestos in he course of the work regarding the danger to heatth and the
Statutoryrequirements that are required o provide safe working condiions.

The asbestos contractors siaf mcived wih the removal of the asbestos contaiming materls
must st be formaly raned i s3fe non-rabie asbestos removalworking procedures and i the
‘Wearing and maintenance of protectve cothing and equipment.

The supervisor on the st s 1 have completed formal Faining i the supevision of non-fiable:
asbestos removal. Evidenc of tus tanng must be hed on ste.

Al persons mvotved i the icanced asbestos removal work re o have completed current health
‘assessments in accordance wth Ciauses 435 and 436 of the NSW WHS Reguation 2017.

7.2 Personal Protective Equipment

Al persons entering the work areas 1o undertake asbestos removal work)are o wear disposable

coverals, Ciass P2 or P3 respratory protectie equpment (RPE) and washable bools o
‘disposatle boot covers.

RPE ks 10 be issued 0 each person entering the work area and are 1o be cleaned pror 1o leaving
e asbestos work area.

Persons enterng the work aeasforsuperveion o mspecton of the wark re o wear disposable
coverals, RPE and washable boots o csposatie boot covers.

PATS22 2023 ASSREMSOWSPEC, Sreminat?s 50523 B
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Al persons entering the work area ae t be instructed on the corrct it and wearing of he RPE.
No person with a beard shall be permited 1 enter an asbesios removal work area.

Disposable fems of PPE are not 1 be aken outside of the asbesios removal work area.

The laundering of approved reusatie protecte ciothng shalbe carmed out n accordance with
the procedures approved by Safelork NSW. Waste water from washing of contaminated
clothing it be flered pricr 1o disposal 0 he sewer and ciothes dryers used for dying clothes
o oweis are o be fitered through a HEPA fler

7.3 Decontamination Procedure and Facilities

Forthe emovalofnon-fable asbestos containing maeriss a designaled decontamination area
510 be etabished at e entry 1 he asbesios removal rea. Al persons enfering he asbestos:
femoval area are o change o ot o thex PPE in he cesignated decontaminaton area. Wel
Shower faciltes are not a mandatory requirement o non-able asbestos removal however They
may be provided by the coniracto f they wish o do so.

‘When leaving the work area, he folowing decontamination procedure is 1o be followed:

+ Remove any visile asbestos dustesidue from profectve cothing using an asbestos
Vacuum cleaner o wiping down with damp coths. Waming: do ot reuse o esoak damp.
o

+ Caretuly remove cisposatie protective clohing and place o bags, (RPE must il be
wom).

+ Ptace doths ino asbestos waste dsposal plasi bag (200um tiek).

+ Take dsposatie coverals offand pace into asbesios wasle disposal bag (RPE must sl
bewor)

= Use damp cloths 1o wipe down footwear and place clohs inlo asbestos waste disposal
bag.

« Seal all asbestos waste pastc bags with duct tape and place each nlo a second pastc
bag.

= Seal this second plastc bag and abelmark as ‘Asbestos Waste"

= Use damp rage to wipe extemalsurfaces o the asbestos waste disposal bags oremove.
‘any dust bfore it i removed from the asbesios removal work area.

« Remove PPE and double bag. seal wih duct ape and mark a5 ‘Asbestos Waste'

« Romove non-disposatie PPE and piace in container labelled as contaiing asbesios

« Remove disposable RPE and double bag. seal wih duct tape and mark as ‘Asbestos.
Waste.

« Rousable RPE i 1o be wiped wih damp cloth and bag for reuse. Place the damp cloth
010 a disposable asbestos wasle bag.

= Ensure the outsde of he bags are decontaminated by using a damp coth.

PCATSR2 2023 ASSREMSOWSPEC, Sreminat?s 56521 1
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+ Ptace the damp clois into disposatie asbestos waste bags.
+ Dispose of asbestos waste at e appropriste waste faciiy.
7.4 Bagging and Disposal of Asbestos Contaminated Waste

Allasbestos contaminated waste fom e work  © be doutie Sagged n 0.2 mm asbestos wasie
bags fordisposal at alandfl facity cenced by the NSW Enveonment Proecton Authorty (NSW
EPA) 0 acoept non-table asbestos containing materal

The waste material i 1 be placed info the st asbesios waste bag al he work face and sealed.
Tis bag is 10 then be placed ito 2 second wasle bag away from the werk face (bul witin the
Work area). Each bag s 1o separately ‘goose necked and sealed wihtape. The wasie materal
510 be wetted pior 1 piacement i he bag.

Large tems of asbestos contairing and contaminated materials may be wapped in two sheets
002 mm plastc orfoaded direct nto 3 ruck or sk bin ned with wo layers f 0.2 mm plastic
Sheeting. Alemately HAZIBAG's approved for he bulk removal of asbestos wast may be used.

The asbestos wasie s 1o be ransporied 1o the andfil e i leak proof veticles or bins which are:
10 be ined with two layers of 0.2 mm plastc. This plastic ining s 10 be fully tape sealed overthe
‘Waste 1o prevent wate leakage and dust emissions duing ranspor 0 the landiil e

Documentary evdence o the correct disposal ofthe waste shallbe rovided. This documentation
‘il incude name of autwrised tp, weigh bridge docket and registation number o vehice for
very disposal. Al waste removed from the st & to be regstered wih the NSW EPA waste
locate app.

8 'ASBESTOS REMOVAL PROCEDURE

The asbestos work procedure detaled below is designed 1o minimise and control the potental
exposure of persons undertaking the wark and 3o to prevent the exposure of persons in
‘adiacent areas 1o asbome asbestos fixes. This procedure summarises the siep by siep
procedure o be used n undertaking emoral of pon-fable asbestos containing and contaminated
materiais fom the house and shed at e ste.

A safe work method sistement or the asbestos removal work s o be compied by the asbestos
romoval coniracto prior 1 undertaking the work.
1. Shade clothor plastc sheet screening i 1 be piaced over the existing mesh fencag for
the curaton of e non-rabie asbestos removalwork. Thsfencing and the metalfencing.
e 1 b used 2 the perimeer o the asbestos removal work area althe st. Asbesios
removal warning sigas.ae 1 be placed on the fencing at he enry o the sile.
2. The asbestos cament materias on and i the house and rear shed are ciassfed a3 non-
fratie asbestos cortanng materal

PATS22 2023 ASSREMSOWSPEC, Sreminat?s 50523 .
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Prior 1o the commencament of asbestos removal at the e, the contractor undertaking
the work must submi 3 notficaton of non-fiabie asbestos removal work fo SafeWork.
NSW and aiso prepare a sae work method statement and risk assessment for thei
proposed work.

3. A ste and project specic safe work method staement for the proposed work including
otais o the astestos rested pracautons o be ncarporated o the asbestos femoval
wark 25 requred by secton 299 of the Work Healh and Sfety Reguiation 2017 and
‘assocated asbesios demolton 3t the ste & to be compled by the asbestos removal
cantactor uncertakng the work.

4. The asbestos removal contractor must compile an asbesios removal corirol plan s per
Secton 3.5 of the How 1o Safely Remove Asbestos Code of Practce.

5. Al persons. underaking asbestos removal work at the st are 1o wear dsposable
coveralis and a haf face P2 or P3 respiator.

Persons engaged i the wark are to have complted formal training in non-Hiable
‘asbestos removal work and be supenvsed by 3 person who has compleled a fomai non-
fhable asbestos removal supervisor's course.

6. Adecontamination and change area s 1 be located at the enty 1 e asbestos removal
‘area at the site. Al persons entering the asbestos removal work area are o change nto
and ot of ther asbestos PPE  he decontaminatin and change area.

7. Asbestos cament materals are 1o be careull removed by hand (where safe 10 do 5o).
‘These materials are 1 be wetied prior 1o removal and folowing femoval these materials
‘are 10 be wrapped i two layers of 0.2 mm plastic sheeting or laced diecty into  double

plastc ined skp b o truck.

8. Asbestos removal work & t be underiaken in 3 maner that misimises breakage of the
‘asbestos contaning materals

9. Small tems of asbestos contaminated debrs removed rom the st are o be placed o
Coubl asbestos waste bags.

10. All sbestos contaiing materias and asbestos contaminated debris i 1o be removed for
cisposal 32 asbestos contaminated waste. These materis are 1o be placed o rucks.
o bins fortransport 1 landsll e icenced 1o accept Special Waste - Asbesios Wasle.
inaccordance wih he requirements o the NSW Envionment Protection Authory (NSW.
EPa)
11. The wansport of the asbestos contaminated waste is o be undertaken in covered leak.
oot vehices and s 1o be disposed of at  andfil e hat can awlly receive this wasie
In accordance win the NSW Protecton of the Environment Operations (Waste)
Roguition 2014: Sectons 77 - 81. The contracor i 1 record each load of asbestos:
‘contaminated wasie prior 1 leaving the ste using e NSW EPA waste locale app.
12. Follomng campietin of he removal o asbestos cantanng and contamnated materials
i the s, the tocks and equipment used i the work are 1 be cleaned of asbesios.
contaminaton.
PCATSR2 2023 ASSREMSOWSPEC, Sreminat?s 56523 N
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13. The tmber framing from which asbestos containng materls are removed are fo be.
Vacuum cleaned using HEPA ftered vacuum equipment and wel wiping wih cae taken
1o clean 31 jons between floor boarcs  subsirates and jons i the tmber oo, ceiing
and wal ramng.

14 A visual cearance inspection s 1 be carred out at the comgletion of he non-fiable
‘asbestos emoval wrk 1 verty ha all non-¥iable asbestos conaining and contaminaled
materiss 2s etaled in the scope of work have been femoved and that the remaining
exposed material sufaces and ground sufaces are free of visble asbesios.
contaminaton.

15. All raming and cther sustaces remainng i the house and shed are 0 be sprayed wih
tinted PVA sealant

REFERENCES

NS Work Health & Safety Act 2011

+ NS Work Health & Safety Reguiation 2017.

= How To Safely Remove Asbestos Code of Practics issued by the NSW Govemment in
December 2020.

 HowToManage and Contrl Asbesios i the Warkpiace issued by the NSW Gavernment.
in December 2020.

= NSW Protecton o the Enviconment Operatns (Generai) Reguiation 2008: Reg 92.

= NSW Protecton o the Environment Operations (Wasie) Reguiation 2014: Sections 77 -
&

 Natonal Envrooment Prolecton (Assessment of Ste Contaminaton) Measure.
‘Schedule 8 (1)- Guidelne on nvesiigation Levels fo Sol and Groundwater (May 2013).

+ enHEALTH Management of Asbestos n the Non-Occupationsi Environmen (2005),

= NSW Envionment Protecton Auorty (EPA) Wasie Ciassficaton Guideines — Part 1
Classifcation of waste (November 2014).
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Photograph No. 1: Asbestos cement shest ciadding on sast side of house.
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Photograph No. 3 Asbestos cement shest cailing and wall linings
in the tront entry porch
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Photograph No. 4: Asbestos cement wall inings in Kitchen and in pantry cupboard

Photograph No. 5: Asbestos cement shest cailing and wall linings n the rear sunroom
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‘Photograph No. 7 Close view of the flat asbestos cement shot wall
lining in the saster sunroom and rear of lounge room wal ining
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Photograph No. 3 Asbestos cement shest wal linings in inen cupbosrd
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Photograph No. 10: Shed in rear yard on which there is
fat 3sbestos cement shest wal cadding

Photograph No. 11: Inner side of asbestos cement shest
wallciadding on the shed in the rear yard of the site
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18 Cartir Crescent
Green Valley NSW 2168

Astenton: Faamoana Falepau

28 November 2024
Reference: RAATOST1

Clearance Certificate - 22 Wilson Street, Brewarrina NSW 2839

1 Removal whek detis

Background

Site address:

Licenced achestos removalit:

Date(s) of removal works:

Detais ofspecifc removal
work area(s) (RWAY:

Detak of RWA lean-ug:

Other:

The residental aweling and detached shed 1 22 Wikon Sireet Brewarina,
NSWis o be demolished. Asbestos containing material (ACM) were used in
constructon ofth residential dweling and detached shed.

ACM s reguire removalto allow proposed demolion works.

Asbestos cement sheet packers were deniied n subfoor space footings of
the residental dweling. Packers were unable to be removed prior fo
demoition wark and must be emoved during demoition works.

22 Wikon Stret
Brewarrna NSW 2639

ans
Class A licence number AD213116

26 and 27 Noverber 2024

‘Asbestos contaning materals were removed from the specific RWA's below:
Externa, auning,

External,partwalk and gables,

Externa,switchboard,

Intemal, wals,

Intemal,ceiings; and

Externa,detached shed, walls.

(Clean-up by removalof ACM, hand:pick and PVA appiication.

Envirormental andlor mechanical erosion may potenaly expose previously
unidentiied ACMs. If previously unidentfied ACM's are ientfied works.
should cease immediately and a Safelork NSW Licenced Asbestos.
Assessor nspect the materils.

Closncs Conite
22 Vison St Bevarina NSW 2839

RAO7B
Novenber 2026
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2 Clearance inspection detals
Tnepecton date 20

Inspection ime: 1200

Inspector: Jeremy King (LAAD01195)

Other: Assessment was not undertaken on materia(s) that i ouiside the RWA's.

Materil(s) ouside the RWA' were ouiside the scope of work.

3. Asbestos removal work area
Tncpecton of the specic work area detaled i Secion 1 found 1o vble Yoo
‘ashestos resuting from asbestos removal work i the removal area?

Inspection of the specific work area detald in Section 1 found no visile Yes
‘ashestos resuting rom asbestos removal work n the vicinityof the area?

Can the area be reoccupied? Yes
Has addiionalinformation been aftached? Yes (Appendix 1)

Other: Environmental andlor mecharical erosion may potentaly expose previously umdentiied ACWs. If
previously unidentfied ACM's are dentiied works should cease immediaiely and a SafeWork NSW Licenced
Hsbestos Assessor inspect the materaks.

4 Limitations
Tiniatons of e mvestgaton e presened n Appendx 2

5. Clearance inspection declaration
Tdedlare hat.
+ The former specific RWA's are free from any visble asbesos, pursuant to comments,
+ The area in the viiiy o the former specific RWA's ar free rom any visbe ashestos, pursuant fo
comments, and
+ Allasbestos i the scope of the removal work has been removed.

Regards,
Regional Asbestos Assessors Pty Ltd

Jetensy fing

Environmental Scientst
Licenced Asbestos Assessor (LAADD1195)

Cmaes Conite
22 Vison St Brevarina NSW 2839
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Appendices: (1) Phtographs
(2) Report Limitations

2 Vit S, e NS 2839

Page3

A8
Novenber 2026
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Appendi fa: Pholographs

Intemal walls and cilngs upon compltion o visual Intemal walls and ceiings upon completion of visual
cearance inspecton. clarance inspection

Intemal walls and cilngs upon compltion o visual Intemal walls and ceiings upan completion of visual
cearance inspecton. clarance inspection

W 22Vl Sreet, Brewarrs NS 2599
REGIONAL Date: 28112024
ASBESTOS

M toding Reference: RAATOBTE-T

Edited by: *
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Appendix 1b: Photographs

Intemal walls and cilngs upon compltion o visual ntemal walls and ceiings upan completon of visual
cearance inspecton. clearance inspection

22 Wison Street, Brewarrina NSW 2839

REGIONAL Date: 28112024
ASBESTOS
V' st Reference: RAAI0GTA

Edited by: *
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Appendi fe: Pholographs

Extemal part_ wals upon compleion of visual
cearance inspecton.

y

Extemal patwalls and gabl upon competon of visual

dearance inspection.

cearance inspecton.

‘Asbestos cement sheet packers remaining n-stu
Packers must be removed during demoiion
works.

W/ REGIONAL
AL

22 Wison Street, Brewarrina NSW 2839
Date: W20

Reference: RAATOS78-1

Edited by: *
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Appendix 1d: Photographs

i [ B
Detached shed exiemal walk completon of visual
clearance inspection

Extemal part_ wals upon compleion of visual
cearance inspecton.

Detached shed exiemal wals completion of visual
dearance nspecton.

Defached shed extemal walls completon of visual
cearance inspecton.

W T2 Witeon St Brewarina NSW 2539
REGIONAL Dt 28112024
ASBESTOS

M ASSESSORS PTY 11D Reference: RAATOB76-1

Edited by: *
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Appendix 2: Report Limitations

Use oftis report i provided fo the clent or this project and only fo the purposes as described i the report It
Should notbe used by orrelied upon for other projects o purposes on the same or other site or by a tird party.
The report should not be separated or reproduced. Where informaton has been provided by other pares to
Regonal Asbestos Assessors Ply Lid (RAR) as part of works, RAA cannot guaraniee the accuracy of the
infomaton. Any party <0 reying upon tis report beyond s exclusive use and purpose as stted above, and
without the express writen consent of RAA, does <o at s own risk and without repercusion to RAA for any
business losses, including without imitaton los ofor damage t prois, income, revene or miserpretation.

The investgaton i lmitd to a visual vestigation with no sampling or analysis of material. Viual clearance
nspections ae imited 0 safe areas acoessible 1 the time ofthe nspeciion and exclude hidden and inaccessible
locations such as, but nt mied too, within walspaces, ubfoorspaces, btween existing materials and beneath
sollorvegetaion. Renovation work,demoliion work, weather damage and weather erosion may expose previously
unidentiied asbesios containing materiak. The viual cearanc provided in the reportis oy for the speciic
materils and locations described above. The investigation may be lmited by factors such as cost constraints or
accessiily of ste.

"RAA personnel and staf are ot icened quanity surseyors. A lienced quantity surveyor should be engaged if
reable quanies are required. Any quanities provided in this report are a ouide only and shouid not be reied
‘upon fr quoting purposes.

The inspecton was undertaken n accordance wih Work Health & Safety Reguiation, 2017, Code of Practice:How
fo Manage and Control Asbestosinthe Workplace, 2020 and Code of Practice: Ho fo Safely Remove Asbestos,
2022 While work is undertaken in a professional manner the nature of the contaminant and imiations of the
method(s) used mean that we cannot quarantes that all asbestos or ACM has been identfied. Testing and
assesement of sie sutabilty forcurent o proposed land use under the National Environment Potecton Measure
(NEPM) was not undertaken as part o the investigation. The investigation does not constiute an environmenial
siteinvestgaton under the Contaminated Land Management Act (CLM). Assessmen of any contaminated soi s
ot included in the scope ofthe investigaton.

Closaes Conite A8
22 Vison St Bevarina NSW 2839 November 2026
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